HAROLD C. GAFFNEY

Thursday, April 2, 2009

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

HAND DELIVERED

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("CIBC") Langley Banking Centre 20069-64th Avenue, Langley, BC V2Y 1M9

Attention to: Jack Glazier ext: 452

Copy to: Mr. Michael Capatides executive vice-president and general counsel, Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and to others

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Hello Mr. Jack Glazier,

I was at the Langley Banking Centre on Thursday, March 12, 2009, at about 12:45 and the person who assisted us, after having contacted you by phone, informed us that you were starting your vacation at the time we wanted to see you and she advised us that you would be in your office after March 24, 2009. Thus I doubt that you will be available to see me at any time therefore I am compel to write you this letter.

- 1. I want you Mr. Glazier, to please confirm as to whether the signature on the document enclosed herewith, showing at item 8, the name of **Jack Glazier** (**General Manager**) under **CIBC MORTGAGES INC.** is your signature.
- 2. If the signature is yours, please confirm as to whether you are the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC., as designated in the document attached herein.
- 3. Further if you say that you are the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. please advise as to whether you are <u>at all times</u> the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.?

Failure to respond by **Monday, April 6, 2009**, at the close of business day, means that you have acted with others to commit fraud contrary to s. 380 (1) (a) of the *Criminal Code of Canada* (CCC) and you have knowingly used and acted on a forged document, contrary to s. 368 (1)(a) of the CCC, and with being in possession of a Commissioner for Oaths stamp in the name of **Virginia Cardoro Stapleton**, also known as Gina Stapleton, contrary to s. 354. (1) of the CCC.

I would reasonably ask that you respond to this communication no later than **Monday, April 6, 2009**, at the close of business day, at the fax number noted above, or by email at harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com and by subsequent delivery at the address of delivery noted above.

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

I await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,

Please do Govern Yourself Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffnev

Encls.

COME & VILENMAN

	Your c'actionie algoritor is a separamentori ce Land Tries Act, 1880: 1996 a 250, and that you in countrate with Section 1682, and a sea o your proposition.	been applied your cleanant ainstance			
	APPLICATION: (Name, address, phone much	er of realisants, applicatein and other or su	-0		
	Oliver & Co., Bernsters & Solicito	ore,			
	#202 - 2983 Glen Drive (604) 464-5585				
	Coquiliam	8C V36 2P7	_		
<u>.</u>	PARCES, EDUNTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRI		Dadast LTO Freed YES [2]		
	[PID] [LUGAL DESCRIPTION] 015-725-339 STRATA LOT 35-DISTRICT LOT 118 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISTRICT STRATA PLAN NWA181				
	ETCT YES []				
<u>.</u>	NATURE OF INTEREST BEING RELEASED Mortgage	CHARGENO. A BW386048	NOITACHAL MPORSACTION		
	THE LIS (O) A RELEASE The charge described in layer 3 is released or the	strangod so a abungo on its band decerious	for ibbags 2		
,	TRANSFERORIS): CIBC MORTGAGES INC. (REG		**************************************		
		. NO. A33467)			
	CIBC MORTGAGES INC. (REG TEAMSTERMENT Similar popul address to Registered owner ADDITIONAL OR MODERNED TRANSC N/A	. NO. A33467)			
Akvac	CIBC MORTGAGES INC. (REG TEAMSPERMICS): Seminding populi address(to Registered owner ADDITIONAL OR MODERMID TERMIC NIA RECOUTIONER: The intercent crease, senio	NO. A33467) and posted count(0)) Ass. rendfiles, and argues, discharges or grow to be found by this instrument, and soint To M D OS O1 O2	The first of the intermetal descripted in term 3 and containing transfer to a zero copy of the filed standard Temperature () Segmenture () Seg		
AKVSC	CIBC MORTGAGES INC. (REG TEAMSPERMICS: Sovieting postal address(s) Requisitored owner ADDITIONAL OR MODERMID TERRISE NIA FIDEUTIONER Fait instrument oration, smile the Transferoid) and any enter algorithm, smile through some, if may. Officer Signaturofal Commissioner for tailing Afficienties r the Province of British Columbia. reginia Canadona Stapishon CO Lincoln America CO to to both. Fire protune	NO. A33467) The modifies, ambugus, discharges or groups to be incord by this instrument, and soles No. modifies, ambugus, discharges or groups to be incord by this instrument, and soles No. modifies No. modif	tren the privary of the intermedial descriped in form 3 and containing conductive of a tree copy of the filed standard Temperature () Separature () CIBC MORTGAGES INC. by intrauthorized align about (less) P. 1994 2. W. (L-a. AV) ² COULTMENT OF THE CONTAINING AVI ²		

HAROLD C. GAFFNEY

Thursday, April 2, 2009

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

HAND DELIVERED

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("CIBC")

Coquitlam Town Centre 3000 Lincoln Avenue, Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 7L9

00920 COOLITEAN BC APR 02 2009 H. Reters 12 50pm

Attention to: Paolo Brazinha

Copy to:

Mr. Michael Capatides executive vice-president and general counsel,

Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and to others

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Hello Mr. Paolo Brazinha,

I was at the Coquitlam Banking Centre on Thursday, March 12, 2009, at about 2:45 and the person who assisted us, Kathie Berkenpas, advised us that you were very hard to reach because you have "14 CIBC branches under you", therefore she claimed it was not possible to meet with you. Further Ms. Berkenpas also spoke with a male in one of the offices at the Coquitlam Town Centre and she returned to say that since we were too vague in our wanting to see you that you could not be reached at any time. Since it does not appear as though you will make yourself available to see me at any time, I am compel to write you this letter.

- 1. I want you, Mr. Brazinha, to please confirm as to whether the signature on the document enclosed herewith, showing at item 8, the name of P. Brazinha under CIBC MORTGAGES INC. is your signature.
- 2. If the signature is yours, please confirm as to whether you are the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC., as designated in the document attached herein.
- 3. Further if you say that you are the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. please advise as to whether you are <u>at all times</u> the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.?

Failure to respond by **Monday, April 6, 2009**, at the close of business day, means that you have acted with others to commit fraud contrary to s. 380 (1) (a) of the *Criminal Code of Canada* (CCC) and you have knowingly used and acted on a forged document, contrary to s. 368 (1)(a) of the CCC, and with being in possession of a Commissioner for Oaths stamp in the name of Virginia Cardoro Stapleton, also known as Gina Stapleton, contrary to s. 354. (1) of the CCC.

I would reasonably ask that you respond to this communication no later than **Monday, April 6, 2009**, at the close of business day, at the fax number noted above, or by email at harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com and by subsequent delivery at the address of delivery noted above.

I await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,

Please do Govern Yourself Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffney

Encls.

COME PLYS (Prince)

	PERAL BUTHOWENT - PART 1 Province of Brit	rak Carominia	PACE 1 OF 1 PAGE		
	Your clusterie rigorium is a sussementan cint you hand Title Act, ROSC 1996 a 270, and this you have in nountries with Section 1682, and a sem only, your population.	applied your electronic algorithm			
!-	APTICATION'S (Hans, address, plants member of replicates, against ashelder or squad Oliver & Co., Barristens & Solicators,				
		Coquitiam 80	C V96.2P7		
	•		During LTO room YES		
	PARCE, IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION (LEGAL DESCRIPTION)				
	015-726-339 STRATA LOT 38-DISTRICT LOT 113 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT STRATA PLAN NV3181				
	ETC! YES 🔲				
•	NATURE OF INTEREST SPENO-IDLEASED MOREORGE	CHARGENO. 8V9366048	ADDITIONAL PROGRATION		
	THREE CONTRACTOR IN THE CHARGE CONTRACTOR IN THE CONTRACTOR IN T	ofices a sharpe on the same see N	self for integer 2.		
<u>.</u> 5.	TRANSFERORISE				
	CIEC MORTGAGES INC. (REG. NO). A33467)			
	TECHSTERENCY: (Including popul address(ta) and Registered owner	pastal spacifi()			
_	ADDITIONAL OR MODERNIO TERMIN N/A				
E.	EXECUTIONER Talk instrument creates, amigns, resulting, embages, discharges or govern the privary of the instantial described in local 3 and the Transferont) and create algorithm agrees to be found by this transmit, and advanced adjust; conduct in a true copy of the filed standard charge teams, if page.				
	Officer Supremoted	Transline first	Panelicor(e) Signatura(e)		
	1/8	1 ' 1 "	CIBC MORTGAGES INC.		
		080102	by iterauthorized algoratory (les)		
		1 1 1 1	With an		
	A Commissioner for taking Afficients		TITE XXX		
1	or the Province of British Columbia.		646		
1	or the Province of British Columbia. Profinia Cambao Stapicton		P. EGEZWHA AVE		
1	or the Province of British Columbia.		Pagarwa ANT		
1	or the Province of British Columbia. Profinia Cambao Stapleton 1900 Lincoln Assesse		JOCK CLOSUS		
1	or the Province of British Columbia. Profinia Cardinac Stapleton 1000 Lincoln America Cocultien, BC V98 76.9 COC the Costan Stagmotume (COC TOCOLOMIC)		PAGERINA BYF PAGERINA BYF DACK GLARIER GENERAL MANAGER DETERMENT OF BETTER BY BETTER BY BETTER BY BE BYTHE BYT		

HAROLD C. GAFFNEY

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

HAND DELIVERED

00920 COCUTE AND TOWN CONTRE APR 02 2009

THEFERS /2 50 P. M.

Thursday, April 2, 2009

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("CIBC")

Coquitlam Town Centre 3000 Lincoln Avenue, Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 7L9

Attention to: Virgina (Gina) Stapleton

Mutual Fund Representative for CIBC

Copy to: Mr. Michael Capatides executive vice-president and general counsel,

Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and to others

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Hello Ms. Virginia (Gina) Stapleton,

I was at the Coquitlam Banking Centre on Thursday, March 12, 2009, at about 2:45 and the person who assisted us, Kathie Berkenpas, advised us that you were in a meeting and that you would be in on the Friday and than Ms. Berkenpas corrected herself and said, "I'm lying, she'll be in her office maybe on Monday". Since it does not appear as though you would be available to see me at any time, I am compel to write you this letter.

- 1. I want you, Ms. Virginia Stapleton, to please confirm as to whether you have witnessed the signatures on the document enclosed herewith, showing at item 8, the name of **P. Brazinha** and **Jack Glazier**. under **CIBC MORTGAGES INC**.
- 2. If you have witnessed the signatures of **P. Brazinha** and **Jack Glazier**, please confirm as to who advised you that **P. Brazinha and Jack Glazier**, are at all times the authorized signatory for **CIBC MORTGAGES INC**, as designated in the document attached herein.
- 3. Further please advise as to whether you Ms. Stapleton have the authority to swear in **P. Brazinha** and **Jack Glazier** under **CIBC MORTGAGES INC**.?

Failure to respond by **Monday, April 6, 2009**, at the close of business day, means that you have acted with others to commit fraud contrary to s. 380 (1) (a) of the *Criminal Code of Canada* (CCC) and you have knowingly used and acted on a forged document, contrary to s. 368 (1)(a) of the CCC, and with being in possession of a Commissioner for Oaths stamp in the name of Virginia Cardoro Stapleton, also known as Gina Stapleton, contrary to s. 354. (1) of the CCC.

I would reasonably ask that you respond to this communication no later than **Monday, April 6, 2009**, at the close of business day, at the fax number noted above, or by email at harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com and by subsequent delivery at the address of delivery noted above.

I await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,

Please do Govern Yourself Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffney

Encls.